based on the expected rate of return on pension plan investments of 7.80%.  The projection of cash flows used to

determine this single discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the current

contribution rate and that employer contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between the total

actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate.  Based on these assumptions, the pension plan’s

fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan

members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments (7.80%) was applied to

all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Regarding the sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the single discount rate, the following presents

the plan’s net pension liability, calculated using a single discount rate of 7.80%, as well as what the plan’s net

pension liability would be if it were calculated using a single discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-

percentage-point higher.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to the Single Discount Rate Assumption*

Current Single Discount
1%  Decrease Rate Assumption 1%  Increase

6.80% 7.80% 8.80%
$88,811,822 $64,425,894 $44,517,104

*These figures are estimates only.  Actual figures will be provided after the end of the fiscal year.

SECTION E

MISCELLANEOUS INFORMATION

42

A.

1. Number Included in Last Valuation 145 135
2. New Members Included in Current Valuation 8 12
3. Non-Vested Employment Terminations (2) 0
4. Vested Employment Terminations 0 0
5. DROP Retirement (1) (1)
6. Service Retirements 0 0
7. Disability Retirements 0 (1)
8. Deaths 0 0
9. Other - Transfer/Rehire 0 0
10. Number Included in This Valuation 150 145

B.

1. Number Included in Last Valuation 1 1
2. Additions from Active Members 0 0
3. Lump Sum Payments/Refund of Contributions 0 0
4. Payments Commenced 0 0
5. Deaths 0 0
6. Other - Rehire 0 0
7. Number Included in This Valuation 1 1

C.

1. Number Included in Last Valuation 26 35
2. Addition from Active Members 1 1
3. Retirements (3) (10)
4. Deaths Resulting in No Further Payments 0 0
5. Other 0 0
6. Number Included in This Valuation 24 26

D.

1. Number Included in Last Valuation 106 95
2. Additions from Active Members 0 1
3. Additions from DROP 3 10
4. Additions from Terminated Vested Members 0 0
5. Deaths Resulting in No Further Payments (1) 0
6. Deaths Resulting in New Survivor Benefits 0 0
7. End of Certain Period - No Further Payments 0 0
8. Other 0 0
9. Number Included in This Valuation 108 106

RECONCILIATION OF MEMBERSHIP DATA

Active Members

Service Retirees, Disability Retirees and Beneficiaries

Terminated Vested Members

From 10/1/13From 10/1/14
To 10/1/14To 10/1/15

DROP Plan Members

43

ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF OCTOBER 1, 2015

Age Group 0-1   1-2   2-3   3-4   4-5   5-9   10-14   15-19   20-24   25 & Up Totals

20-24 NO -   2   -   1   -   -   -   -   -   -   3
TOT PAY -   129,055   -   73,037   -   -   -   -   -   -   202,092
AVG PAY -   64,528   -   73,037   -   -   -   -   -   -   67,363

25-29 NO 3   6   2   5   2   -   -   -   -   -   18
TOT PAY 185,841   400,355   145,893   408,037   178,600   -   -   -   -   -   1,318,726
AVG PAY 61,947   66,726   72,946   81,607   89,300   -   -   -   -   -   73,263

30-34 NO 2   5   -   2   -   13   1   -   -   -   23
TOT PAY 124,406   328,244   -   164,642   -   1,172,125   88,193   -   -   -   1,877,610
AVG PAY 62,203   65,649   -   82,321   -   90,163   88,193   -   -   -   81,635

35-39 NO -   1   1   -   1   12   13   4   -   -   32
TOT PAY -   61,891   68,882   -   76,515   1,084,157   1,351,147   436,747   -   -   3,079,339
AVG PAY -   61,891   68,882   -   76,515   90,346   103,934   109,187   -   -   96,229

40-44 NO -   -   1   3   -   4   8   24   1   -   41
TOT PAY -   -   75,403   280,652   -   373,201   818,339   2,839,699   157,895   -   4,545,189
AVG PAY -   -   75,403   93,551   -   93,300   102,292   118,321   157,895   -   110,858

45-49 NO -   -   -   -   -   2   6   15   5   -   28
TOT PAY -   -   -   -   -   180,884   595,264   1,550,609   623,846   -   2,950,603
AVG PAY -   -   -   -   -   90,442   99,211   103,374   124,769   -   105,379

50-54 NO -   -   -   -   -   1   1   2   -   -   4
TOT PAY -   -   -   -   -   82,314   112,811   202,039   -   -   397,164
AVG PAY -   -   -   -   -   82,314   112,811   101,020   -   -   99,291

55-59 NO -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
TOT PAY -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
AVG PAY -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

60-64 NO -   -   -   -   -   1   -   -   -   -   1
TOT PAY -   -   -   -   -   88,646   -   -   -   -   88,646
AVG PAY -   -   -   -   -   88,646   -   -   -   -   -

65 & Up NO -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
TOT PAY -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
AVG PAY -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -